
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Staffing Committee 

Date and Time: Thursday 11 February 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Helen Vincent 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk  

Members: Wildsmith (Chairman), Butler, Crampton, Drage, 
Kennett, Kinnell, Neighbour, Radley and Worlock 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 

This meeting is being administered under the provisioning of the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meeting) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020. The Provision made in this regulation applies notwithstanding any 

prohibition or other restriction contained in the standing orders or any other 
rules of the Council governing the meeting and such prohibition or restriction 

had no effect. 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website 
 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 are attached to be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record.  This item to follow. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committeeservices@hart.gov.uk


 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

  
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 REVIEW OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE SETTING  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To review the 2020/21 performance objectives for the Joint Chief Executives and 

to consider the performance objectives for the Joint Chief Executives for 2021/22. 
 
The objectives are used as a basis of evaluation of the Joint Chief Executives’ 
performance. 
 

6 PAY POLICY STATEMENT FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22 INCLUDING 
OVERVIEW OF OVERTIME RATES, CURRENT VACANCIES AND 
PROGRESS WITH MARKET SUPPLEMENT REVIEW  (Pages 9 - 25) 

 
 To seek approval to the Council’s Pay Policy for 2021/22. 

 
Further to the request at Staffing Committee in February 2020, a benchmarking 
comparison of over time rates, against other Councils, has been included. 
 

 
 
 
Date of Despatch:  Wednesday, 3 February 2021 
 
 

Page 2



    

 

 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING 11 FEBRUARY 2021 
  
TITLE OF REPORT REVIEW OF CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ PERFORMANCE 

OBJECTIVES AND OBJECTIVE SETTING 
  
Report of Councillor Dave Neighbour, Leader of the Council 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. To review the 2020/21 performance objectives for the Joint Chief Executives 

and to consider the performance objectives for the Joint Chief Executives for 
2021/22. 
 

1.2. The objectives are used as a basis of evaluation of the Joint Chief Executives’ 
performance. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 Subject to any comments of the Staffing Committee, the performance 

objectives as set out in Appendix 1 be confirmed for the Joint Chief Executives 
for the coming year. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Joint Chief Executives play a key role in the corporate leadership of the 

Council and will contribute to the delivery of all corporate goals, this is 
recognised in their job description and should be reflected in their annual 
objectives.    

 
3.2 The Joint Chief Executives have had regular performance reviews and 

objectives, most recently these were considered by Staffing Committee in 
February 2020 as set out in Appendix 1 

 
3.3 In normal years, we would seek to assess performance against those 

objectives in assessing the achievements made this year 
 
3.4 On the 16th March, just 24 working days after the objectives were set, the 

Prime Minister spoke to the country and in the face of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
told everyone to work from home where possible. This was followed by a 
formal lockdown which started on the 23rd March. 

 
3.5 What followed was unprecedented in its challenges and complexity for 

individuals and organisations, particularly those supporting the response 
against Covid-19 such as Hart District Council – and the Joint Chief 
Executives, leading the organisation. 

 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



    

 

 

4 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 In such circumstances, it would be incongruous to assess performance of the 

Joint Chief Executives, in the past year against those formally adopted 
objectives. Rather it would be more useful to consider what they have 
managed to achieve, and how they achieved it, in light of a continuing 
pandemic. 

 
4.2 On the 16th March, the Joint Chief Executives met and agreed that to succeed, 

they would need to divide the work moving forward. Daryl Phillips took control 
of ensuring, as far as possible, normal council services would continue 
unaffected by the pandemic and the need to work remotely. Patricia Hughes 
took control of the council’s response to Covid-19 itself. 

 
4.3 Key achievements have included; 
 

 Moving the Council and all council services to agile and remote working 
with a complete refresh of laptops and launch of Windows 10 

 Facilitating online Committee Meetings and democratic decision 
making, evolving as the technology progresses 

 Adoption of the Local Plan at the first ‘virtual’ meeting of the Council just 
26 working days after formal lockdown 

 Created, within a matter of days, the Hart Response Hub, to protect and 
support those shielding and help them with food and medicines as well 
as loneliness bringing staff from across the organisation to deliver. 

 Ensured all people homeless were ‘brought in’ and provided hardship 
payments 

 Installed new applications, equipment and processes to ensure that the 
Council Offices were safe places of work, as well as safe for our 
residents to visit. 

 Launched the Edenbrook Bike Track 

 Appointed a new S151 (Head of Corporate Services) and retained the 
services of the Head of Community (who was due to leave) 

 Delivered a wide range of business grants to businesses struggling due 
to the economic impact of the crisis as well as increased business 
support information 

 Dealt with the major fish death at Fleet Pond which occurred due to the 
weather conditions 

 Insourced HR and Payroll as well as Community Safety Services 

 Increased and sustained regular Covid-19 updates for all Councillors, 
Parish Councils 

 Increased and sustained weekly updates for staff and monthly Staff 
Briefings  

 Creation of a forum with Covid Community Co-ordinators to ensure 
effective communications, and sharing of issues and solutions 

 Began work on Covid-19 Recovery, with the adoption of a Covid-19 
Recovery plan by Cabinet and the creation of a ‘Community Sounding 
Board’ as well as delivering a District wide Covid questionnaire. 

 Carried out an election canvas and began the implantation of 
Modern.Gov 

Page 4



    

 

 

 Carried out regular staff surveys to assess for stress and ways to help 
our staff both physically and mentally as well as commissioning a new 
Employee Assistance Service.  

 Continued all services, as far as possible, for all residents.  
 
4.4 Looking to the future, the picture is currently very uncertain. Whilst the 

objectives of 2020/2021 still appear as valid as they were, when approved by 
Staffing Committee in February 2020; it is clear that as we remain in a 
declared Major Civil Emergency the context within which the Joint Chief 
Executives are working, has radically changed. 

 
4.5 With this in mind, the recommendation is to ‘roll over’ the objectives of 

2020/2021.  
 
 Until such times as the Council is able to return to a level of normality, 

resources will continue to be abstracted to provide the Covid response, and as 
such, these objectives will provide the Joint Chief Executives with a 
framework, or ambition, whilst recognising that circumstances may not permit 
for their completion. 

 
5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no additional costs. 
 
6 ACTION 
 
6.1 To use of the performance objectives for 2020/21, as in Appendix 1, as part of 

the appraisal system for the Joint Chief Executive’s during the coming year.   
 
 
 
 
 
Dave Neighbour 
Leader of the Council 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 - 2020/21 Joint Chief Executives Proposed Performance Objectives   

Page 5



    

 

 

Appendix 1 – Joint Chief Executive Performance Objectives 2020/2021 
 

Link to Corporate Plan Objective Measure Lead 

An Efficient and Effective 
Council 
To realise our ambitions to 
deliver 

To facilitate and 
help Members to 
create a new 
Corporate Plan, as 
a delivery 
mechanism for the 
new Hart 2040 
Vision  

A new Corporate 
Plan will be created, 
consulted upon and 
adopted by the 
Council 

Both 

An Efficient and Effective 
Council 
Ensuring our Medium Term 
Financial Strategy is 
focused on strategic 
priorities 

To ensure the 
Council and its 
ambitions are fully 
funded  

Ensure that the 
Corporate Plan is 
considered in light of 
the funding envelope 
for the current and 
future years 

Both 

An Efficient and Effective 
Council 
Maximising income 
opportunities and identifying 
new opportunities for 
income generation 

Continued 
implementation of 
the 
Commercialisation 

Continue to ensure 
performance against 
the existing 
Commercial Strategy 
whilst exploring 
opportunities for the 
mid to long term 

Both  

An Efficient and Effective 
Council 
Maximising income 
opportunities and identifying 
new opportunities for 
income generation 

Continue to embed 
opportunities to find 
efficiencies through 
commercialization 
and digitalisation 

Continue to creation 
of a new culture, new 
ways of working 
which increases 
collaboration
[...]
 Economy Improve partnership 
working with (but 

Ensure an ongoing 
effective dialogue that 

Both 

Page 7



    

 

 

Link to Corporate Plan Objective Measure Lead 

Working in partnership with 
Town and Parish Councils, 
Enterprise M3 LEP, Hart 
Community Covenant 

not exclusive to) 
Parish and Town 
Councils, the 
Military, major 
employers in the 
district 

can ensure issues or 
concerns can be 
highlighted at the 
earliest stages and in 
so doing, help our 
communities and 
economy. 

Monitor and work with 
businesses and 
communities to mitigate any 
impact of Brexit and enable 
opportunities through this 
process 

To help our 
business 
communities 
capture 
opportunities and 
mitigate impacts 

Build on the 
economic 
development work of 
the council to support 
businesses 

PH 

 

Page 8



 

 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 11 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  PAY POLICY STATEMENT FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22 
  INCLUDING OVERVIEW OF OVERTIME RATES, 

CURRENT VACANCIES AND PROGRESS WITH 
MARKET SUPPLEMENT REVIEW 

 
Report of: Joint Chief Executive 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval to the Council’s Pay Policy for 2021/22. 

 
1.2 Further to the request at Staffing Committee in February 2020, we have also 

included a benchmarking comparison of over time rates, against other 
Councils.  
 

2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Pay Policy 2021/2022, attached as Appendix 1, be recommended to 

Council for approval. 
 
2.2 That no change is made to the current overtime system; however, it is 
 recommended that staff are reminded that they must always receive  
 prior-written authorisation from their line manager, for any overtime worked.  
 
2.3 That the delay of the review of Market Supplements is noted, due to the 

pandemic. The outcome of this review will be reported to the next Staffing 
Committee 

 
2.4 That the staff numbers and vacancies provided in Appendix 3 are noted.  
 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires councils to produce a Pay 

Policy each financial year.  The legislation stipulates that the policy must be 
approved by the full Council before 31 March in the preceding financial year.  
To comply with the legislation, therefore, councils have to approve their Pay 
Policies for 2021/22 by 31 March 2021.    

 
3.2 The draft Pay Policy for 2021/22 is attached to this report as Appendix 1. The 

draft policy is broadly unchanged from 2020/21. Chief Officers pay is 
negotiated under Joint Negotiating Council for Chief Officers and Chief 
Executives. At the time of preparing this report, no decision has been made by 
NJC or Unison regarding a 2021/22 pay award.  

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 Staffing Committee were advised of the intention to carry out a full review of 

Market Supplements of officers, in February 2020. This work had begun 
however, was put on hold, whilst the Council responded to the Covid-19 
Pandemic.  

 
4.2 More recently all job descriptions for staff receiving market supplements have 

been reviewed and sent for Job Evaluation. Initial results of Job Evaluation 
have been received and officers are working with the evaluator to understand 
the outcomes. Staffing Committee is asked to note the delay to the market 
supplement review and the intention to bring a report on the outcomes to the 
next Staffing Committee. 

. 
4.3 At February 2020 Staffing Committee, Members also requested that 

benchmark information be provided to enable a comparison of Hart District 
Council overtime payments with that of other authorities. Appendix 2 shows 
the detailed benchmarking information. 

 
4.4 It should be noted the Hart District Council’s overtime payment rates are 

based on the NJC ‘Green Book’ and as such is written into the contracts of its 
employees. If the Council were to seek to change this approach, all 
 employment contracts would need to be altered. 

 
4.5 In implementing 
[...]

 
 

 

Page 25


	Agenda
	5 REVIEW OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE SETTING
	6 PAY POLICY STATEMENT FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22 INCLUDING OVERVIEW OF OVERTIME RATES, CURRENT VACANCIES AND PROGRESS WITH MARKET SUPPLEMENT REVIEW
	21 02 11 PAPER C Appendix 1 - Pay Policy Statement 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
S 5 

 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 11 February 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Wildsmith (Chairman), Butler, Crampton, Drage, Kennett, Kinnell, Neighbour, 
Radley and Worlock 
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers: Hughes, Chapman and Mehta 
 

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

11 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Wildmsith asked that the staff be thanked for their hard work over the 
last year.  He appreciated the work of the staff in difficult times, and especially as 
many were working outside of their usual role, eg delivering food to vulnerable 
residents.  Members supported his sentiments.    
 

12 REVIEW OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVE SETTING  
 
The Committee considered the 2020/21 performance objectives for the Joint 
Chief Executives and the performance objectives for the Joint Chief Executives 
for 2021/22.  The objectives would be used as a basis of evaluation of the Joint 
Chief Executives’ performance.    
 
Members acknowledged the different roles that the Joint Chief Executives had 
had to undertake this year, as well as ensuring the Council continued to meet its 
statutory duties, and the work that would need to be done in moving forward in 
the recovery from the pandemic.   
 
A discussion on staff welfare included different working conditions, enabling staff 
to work effectively from home with the right tools, social isolation, team activities 



 
S 6 

 

and staff surveys.  Feedback on staff surveys had been circulated, and the Joint 
Chief Executive agreed that this information would be resent to Members. 
 
DECISION  
  
The performance objectives as set out be confirmed for the Joint Chief 
Executives for the coming year. 
 

13 PAY POLICY STATEMENT FINANCIAL YEAR 2021-22 INCLUDING 
OVERVIEW OF OVERTIME RATES, CURRENT VACANCIES AND 
PROGRESS WITH MARKET SUPPLEMENT REVIEW  
 
Approval was sought for the Council’s Pay Policy for 2021/22.  Further to the 
request at Staffing Committee in February 2020, a benchmarking comparison of 
over time rates against other Councils had been included.  
 
Members considered: 
 
• National pay negotiation and the possibility of rises.  It was agreed this 

was a sensitive topic in light of the issues with the economy as a result of 
the pandemic. 

• ‘Insourcings’ and the forecast reduction in the staffing bill 
• The median remuneration 
 
A vote was taken, and the recommendation was carried.  
  
RECOMMENDATION to Council  
  
1 That the Pay Policy 2021/2022, be approved.  
  
2 That no change be made to the current overtime system; however, it is 

recommended that staff are reminded that they must always receive prior-
written authorisation from their line manager, for any overtime worked.  

  
3 That the delay of the review of Market Supplements be noted, due to the 

pandemic. The outcome of this review will be reported to the next Staffing 
Committee.  

  
4 That the staff numbers and vacancies provided are noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.27 pm 
 
 


